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THE RANCHI COMMITTEE ON PROPERTIES

[ GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH ]

Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860

G. E. L. Church

P. O. & Dt. Ranchi (Bihar). Phone, 510
?ﬂg Re No. BPR/78/627/RC~69 | Dae The 4theNovember,1969
A
! 3 i
) 2 %ﬂﬂ . g
b, Bethesda Girls Middle School,

§ GeEeLeChurch, Ranchie

- SUB s {
'ﬂ.{ i
l‘; f
[ Dear Sir,
’- This is to inform that a piece of land described in the
e Sehedule and in the attached map is allotted to the Bethesda Girls
;& Middle School for their school ldings, residential buildings by
lm ' the Ranchi Committee on Properties, Authorityj G.R.L.Church at Ranchi.
4
AR

1e Plece of land in the GEL Church Compound at Renchie
Ranehi Munieipality Ward Noe V Sheet Noe3

2¢ Measuring 3 Acres and 50 decimals out of Municipal
Survey FPlot No. 788

The plan for construction of School Buildings is roved by
the Ranchi Committee smmid off Properties,GuL ichd and the
roposed construction is in the area uilotted to the Bethesda Girls
54«1. Sehooly Ranehls

A== N Yours faithfully,
-l T :
:"?I Q. :' "‘ M-’
'y F i . - W gﬁ
LSS/ :

Pt - e "R ( BHUSAN KHESS )

L\ . ¥ e 15':'-’-_0.1-@;6(,{-;?.:

copy tO [ Yo Ranchi Committee - PFOPPHIHE

1e Secretary,Property Board,

GEL Church Ranchie. with a copy of mape.
2« Pramukl Adhyaksh,

GEL Church, Ranchi. with a copy of map.
3« Secretary, Mandli Panche with a copy of map e

Reference KSSSdecision Item =18 (fg

rith. Ranchi,

dated 16-17 July,69 " Allotment of plot for '
Girls Middle School, Ranchie. g
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Gossner Boys™ Middle School Ranchi/Bethesda Girls' Middle School Ranchi.

Chairman — Rev. S. SURIN
Secretary — Shri M. KERKETTA, B. A, B. L.

Headmaster (Gossner) Shri |, KUJUR, B. A., B. Ed.Headmistress (Bethesda) Miss S. HEMROM, B, A. Trained

No CDS]C![ HH } GRS-£9 . Datedthe..29the. Oct, 69.

To 9

The Secretary,

The Ranchi Committee on Propertiese,
GelieLe«Church Ranchi.

SUB s )

Dear Sir,

Kindly refer to KSS decision vide Item -18 (f)
Allotment of plot for Uirls' Middle School at Ranchi =

The Chairman reported that the uirls' Middle School
requires a new plot for the construction of building with the
CDS money as the present site 1s very small.

Resolved that the area between the former Elizabeth
Hospital and L=l Bungalow including the mango grove, excluding
the bungalow at present occupied by Reve JeisKujur, the total

area being 3 acres 50 Vecie be allotbed for the Girls' Middle
School, Ranchi., "

The RCP 1is requested to kindly demarcate the ares and
hand over the same to use

C91%1 ot — Yours faithfully,

@M O‘*—“'—”““ W@%@'W;%

( Me KERKETTA )

C Qeose Secretary

D ™o Lk Bethesda Girls' Middle Schoole,
Qmaiw ,Q,quv GeEeLsChurches R /' N C H I.
urﬁ‘kﬁ ***x:éLP“QL“
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OFFICE OF THE BETHESDA GIRLS' MIDDLE SCHOOL,
RANCHI .

¥o.CDS/9/39/62 Dated %th October,1969,

From
Mr.Michael Rerkotta sBods Bl
Secretary, B ethesda GirlsMiddle School,
G.E.L Mh,mmg
BIhlr,Indi.ﬂ.
Mr.Robert K.,Knutson,
C.D.8./LWF,
Route de Ferney 150
1211 Geneva 20,
8 witzerland,

Subs C.DeB. 223 Bethesda Girls® Middle School,Ranchi,

Dear Mr.Knutson,

Thank you for your letter dated 23rd September,
1969, On receipt of 1it, the matter was put up before
our school Committee for final decision and 1t was
unanymously agreed to bulld the double storey school
bpuilding wvhich was submitted by the schdel itself.

I hope you, as well as Donar Ageney,
"Lutherhjalpen® w!.ﬁ approve our above decision,

In the meantime I would like to arrange
for the preparation for commencement of work in
antiecipation of your approval,

Your kind approval is awalted.

With best regards.

Yours sincerely,

O BRI s

foce |
5. A ’W/

Prasnwteh folbyatoh G-£.L. CAMrC—A -’

.‘2-M~r Hetel 7T Fudte, Rm Plan 7/,\,
fhe ()—1.._;,146....7 Wil fo o in olue Course

%3 d—waaw?W

) Neednis hesrr, foces L ‘gn/é Mookl Schoel

Ra bt -



THE RANCHI COMMITTEE ON PROPERTIES

[ GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
Regd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860

G. E. L. Church
P. O. & Dt. Ranchi (Bihar). Phone, 510

Ref No. BpR/84/8H5/RC=69 pae The. 19the_August, 1969

TD' ]

VMre He Hertel,

Principal,

TeTeCoy Fudie

Dear 5ir,

1e

A

Thank you very much for your letter dated 18.8.68,
regarding construction of Gossner Boys' Middle Schéol in the
GaL Church Compound, Ranchie

The requisite document whieh is still wanting, is the
Site Plan in four ﬁ“" which may please be sent to us
immedistely for submission to the Improvement Tritst, Ranchi
for sanctions

I may be excused for putting you inte inconvenience
in not advising you to continue construction as the
Sanction has not been obtained from the Improvement Trust as
yels

AtJeast all the documents must accompany Ses the
plication for the sanction snd it is for went of the Site
Plan that we could not forward the application to the Ranchi

Improvement Trust for sanction.

Mre Tudu has been repeatedly told to eénvey to you
our request for the Site Plan and ve are anxiously awaiting

for it .
’ 5 0o Yours faithfully,
ST 17 &
- : e
P ramikh A | %VI;. LAKRA )
¥ A = /
UERL Ghumg]:vakﬂam.h)"d ' gu;;-ervuor,

. :
Secretary, ubssner Boys' Migdle.dehooly: on PROPERTIES,

G E. L. CHuRrcH, RANGHI.



THE OFFICE OF THE GOSSNER BOYS' MIDDLE SCHOOL .
UeFleloCHURCHs RANCHI.

Noe5/ || /tGBS=69, Dated the 27th. January, 1969
To,

The Director,
T.T.C. FUDI.

R AN g_H_L.
Ref : Yours of letter No.P $1)5/48-69
Dated 21st. January, 1969.
Dear &ir,

We acknowledge receipt of one Rough Plan
bearing No.04/0046,06,2 for G.i.L.Church Boys!
MesEsSchoole.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,
( MeKERKETTA ) ;<E;

secretary,
Gossner Boys' Middle School.,
YeRsLoCHURCHsy R AN CH I.



TECHNICAL TRAINING CENTRE FUDI

GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH UNDERTAKING

FUDI P. O.
DT. RANCHI/BIHAR
DATE21th Jan-1969

Sscretary, REF. P(1)3/43-39
Gossner Boys' Middle School,

1'0._'-:-‘1-—Ja '3.!11/"."31?’

lanchi

We are in receint of vour Ik latter lo. 5/1/GB3-69°
1 0 o e 4 ar T

of '8th Jan.T9682 and enclose a rough plan for Lhe proposed Maiie
School for bovse.

We will submit detailed plan and estimate if the plan
13 approveds.

fhanking youe
Bnecls=- Plan. Yours faithfully,

FuUD1

—
TRAINTHG CENIRE
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THE OFFICE OF THE BETHESDA GIRLS' MIDDLE SCHOOL.
Lo ECL.@UHC}I ° RANCHI o

Noe 5 /3 / GBS=69. Dated the 9" January, 1962.

TO,
Mre. Hertal,
Directory T«T.Cs Fudie.

My Dear Hertal,

In inviting a reference to my letter dt.19-11-1968
I am to sﬁate that the construction of the building for Bethesda
uirls' Middle School, which was due to be started on 10-12-1968, has

been compliede

As the money has already been sanctioned, I hope

you will not feel any difficulty in gettipg the same latter on.

I, therefore request you to please start the works

immediately or let me know when you will be able to start the workse

Yours Sincerly,

plee—~
( M. K“EH]‘(Ea.f“fll'TJ’-’?ZI/4;j

Secretary,
Bethesda Girls' Middle School,

G.E.LeChurche R A N C H I.




THE OFFICE OF THE GOSSNER BOYS' MIDDLE SCHOOL.

Nos 5/) / GBS=69. Dated the gf"January, 1969.

To,

Mre Hertel,
Di rector, TeTeC e Fudi.

My Dear Hertal,

In inviting a reference to my letter
Noe 5/71/GBS-68 dated the 14the Nov, 1968 1 am to state
that the proposed building plan for the Cossner Boys' Middle
School has not been prepared uptill nowe

I, therefore request you to take immediate step

to prepare the same possibly latest by 15th. January, 1969.

Yours Sincerly,

ﬁs?// (/ 7
( M.KERKETITA ) Secrefary,
Gossner Boys' Middle School,
GelleLeChurchs Ranchie



MANAGING COMMITTEE.
BETHESDA GIRLS' MIDDLE SCHOOL. RANCHI.

Refe 5|%0[GlbS- 68 Dated the 5th.DECEMBER, 1968.

Tg,s

Directore. Hertel,
TeTeCoey Fudie

Dear Sir,

We are pleased to inform you that Monday, the 9theDecember,
1968 at -4§L--A-H. has been fixed for laying of FOUNDATION STONE
of the school building for the Bethesda Girls' Middle School in
the present schcol compound at Ranchi.

We are requesting Mre KeSchwerk to lay the foundation

stonee

As the building is being built by TTC we would further
request you to kindly help us in making necessary arrengements in
selection of suitable site and preparation of laying of foundation

stone etce

We are also pleased to welcome you as a present Director
of TTC and look forward for your guidance in the construction of
school building for use

With best regards.

Yours faithfully,

N CeEaen =S
( MoKERKETTA )3?417/?%r/

Secretary,
Bethesda uirls' Middle SchooleRanchi,



- P

MANAGING COMMITTER.

BETHESDA GIRLS' MIDDLE SCHOOL.RANCHI «

Gyhs-6¢ Dated the 5th.DECEMBER.]968.

Refe 5] t{;i{

Mre KeSchwerk,
T.T.c., Fudi.

SUB 3 NG OF FO TION STONE NGS FOR BE A
G O0L e :

Dear Sir,

We are pleased to inform you that Monday, the 9th.December,
1968 at ﬁgu..A-M. has been fixed for lafing of FOUNDATION STONE
of our school building in the present school compound at Ranchi.

We are indebted to you for your kind co-operation for
preparation of school Plan and estimate and TTC's helping hand
to build the school for use.

We shall be much thankful to you if you would find time
for us for laying of foundation stone on the date and time.

As the building is being built by TTC we would further :
request you to kindly help us in making necessary arrangements in
selection of suitable site and preparation of laying of foundation

stone etce

Kindly inform use
With best regardse.

Yours faithfully,

o/ [y A /,.
( M.KERKETTA ) 5»7“-’;/%%-
Secretary,
Bethesda Girls' Middle Schoole.
GeBolieChurche Ranchie -



.nt OFFICE OF THE GOSSNER BOYS' MIDDLE SCHOOLe

GaEsL+CHURCH, RANCEI. Wb
NO. 5/ 9/ GBS-68. Dated the November, 1968.
~—

To’
The Director,
TeTeCo Fudiey

Dear Sir,

I am to state that your letter No P (1) & dt. 23/12/68
‘itself 1s the receipt for Rs 9000400, where in you had admitted
its acknowledgemmet. This 1s the only agreement the S8chool has

possesseds

Yours Sincerly,
CLeC R
&= 1Y ilb
( M KERKEIT') Secretary,
The Gossner Boye' Middle Schoole,
GeEsLsChurche R A N C H L.



THE OFFICE OF THE BETHESDA GIRLS' MIDDLE SCHOOL.
GoleL .CHURCH. RANCHI .

NoeS / %I /GBS=68, Dated the / ‘“!%November, 196E
TO’

The Director,
TeTsCoFudi, o

Dear Sir,
I am to append herewith the minutes of the Mrcnaging
Committee of the GeEe.L.Church Boys' Middle School Ranchi, for

necessary action =

Item No. 1¥i) dated 9-11-68.
" Due to the upgradation of the existing L.P.School
into Middle School, we need extension of the Schoo]
building including one hall and lLaterine etce. M@
Mr. K«.Schwerk be request&8d to draw necessary sketcl
(Plan) of the proposed building."

Yours Sincerl
s o

( M.KERKETTP) Secretary,
The Bethesda Girls' Middle Sdhool.,
GYeE.LoChurche R AN CH 1.




THE OFFICE OF THE BETHESDA GIRLS' MIDDLE SCHOOLe

GeBoL CHURCH. RANCHI.
Noe 5/}1%,/&3-68. Dated the 13the August, 1968,
From i=
Shrie MeKerkettas BeloBLe.
Secretary,

Bethesda Girls' Middle Schoole
GsE.L.Church. Ranchi.

To,

Mrs RobertK.Knutson,
CoeDeSe/LUF

150 Route de Ferney

1211 Geneva =20

Switzerlande.

Dear Mr. Knutscn,

I received your letter of 29th. July, 1968, I
thank you very much for your kind note of information regarding
our School Plane. The School managing Commitiee desires to send the
appreciation to the gtaff committee who has kindly approved our
Plane We are hopefully waitipg the decksion of the Governing bodye.

with kind regardss

Yours Sincerly,

Al et %2

( MJKERKETT: )Sedretary,
Bethesda Girls' Middle Schoole,

GeE IL lE!!U!:Ql s Iﬁ:}glu E



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH |/,

{Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : Rev. C. B. AIND . ' Fer e e e
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : Rev. B. MINZ : : C. E. L. Church, Ramchi
SECRETARY + Rev. Dr. M. BAGE e Bihar/India
TREASURER . Mr. C. A. TIRKEY /4 Phone.+ 510

T G686

Subs=CD3 P-18 Bethesda Girls® Middle School.

Dear Mr.Knutson,

With reference to your letter dated April 5'68, a fresh
Project request of the Bethesda Girls' Middle School is forwarded here-
with. Fresh sketch plan is also enclosed with the spplication.

We do not think it necessar-y to give answers to the
questions set in your letter of 5th December,since these questions were
raised on the basis of previous site plan,which has now bwen entirely

chan snd a fresh paln prepared. You had personally visited the site
and m the whole sitmtgon known,

L}

With kind regards,

Yours Sincerely,

A

LY
Enclos. Pramukh Adhysksh,
GELCmrch chhi_.

ec: 1 Dr.C,Berg Berlin,
2.8ecretary B.G.M.Scheel,
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THE LUTHERAN WORLD FEDERAT ION
COMMUNITY DEVELQPMENT LIATSON AND VALIDATION SERVICE
150 route de Ferney,1211 Geneva 20 Switzerland

PROJECT REQUEST

Please do not use any other language but English,German or French,and
no other currency but US §

1: Name of Project

Betheoda Goels PMiddle Schoot , building

©,Location (Country,District,Town,as detailed as possible)
RANCHI
Gi.E.L. CHORCH COMPOUND , BIHAR INDIA.

3, Lnplicant and/or body(and persons) legally responsible for the imple=-
__nmentation and supervision of the nroject

iere state whether the control of this project will rest with the spon-
soring church or mission as listed under ,or whether specified persons
or a board of control will be responsible for the project,If the latter
annlies,nlease state the relationshin between such person or board and
The sponsoring church or mission,attaching originals or nhotocopies of
relevent docurentse.

Gi.E.L. CHURCH, RANCHT  wull comleal The punojact through the
Eduealion Mooxd cﬁ-é}-é.i. Chureh amd Hue fﬂldﬂﬁ%ﬂth
Cormmuttee ag the BDethmda SQULLS le(.cm Sd}wm{/ .

seSnonsoring church and/or mission

Here state whether the nroject is snonsored by the indigenous churchya
mission or both,and attach original or photocopy of relevant documentss

S-ho%oﬁw.d .ﬂfy =
- | G.E.L, CHURCH , RANCHI
BIHAR ,INDILA

5,Clearance obtained from

Here state the name of the church body and mission agency,where appli-
cable,which have asnroved and authorised this project,and attach origl-
nal or nhotocony of relevant docuzents.

THE KENDRIYA SALAHKARL SABHA of -Lhe g.Ed. J“‘“’”’p‘

Ramehi Aas a,['szcm&:[ amd  qudhonised the &'W

6.Endorsenent received fromHere state the name of any technically quali-
fied person,govermmental or other agencies,which have been consulted and
>xmressed evaluation of this nroject.It is of particular importance that
the attitude of govermment be ascertained and its approval obtained
where applicable,littach originals or photoconies of relevant documenta-

L My Wns Schweh T € Phoae
y Wiod € i s :
\ Q“ﬂ'k‘g"z ‘Yl-jmwb amd axeﬁ;.ﬁct Hhah Asegn

consolled | The g@e.afmt broand (depard ment
Lthe gcm{? ag BDihare hos approved the Brofeet



b TR |

ZEonject description ' .
2 )Goneral situation and prevailing needs which are to be improved by the
nrojects, 3

b)Details of type and scope of program envisaged in the project(for hospi~-
tals indicate number of beds and patients;for schools etc. number of stu-
dents enrolled)

You are' asked to describe for people who do not lnow your country,the baclk-
ground against which you are working and for which this project 1s to pro-
vide help.We want to know something about the economic and social condi-
tions to which this project is to provide a response.Make your description
as factual and vivid as nogsib i = : ) K
@ g'éz-oof mo Sehoot, A ing ‘17 M5 v . AL present ome ﬁf; Lthe LTy
' oty Lhe E&%Mhﬂéda ' ,f. .E,S}%ﬁqﬂe (o ;ﬁwﬁﬂfgﬂwegl .{,-.\{ Wﬂagl{}d '
elasaes  faeviowsty f'ﬁgv{waéa,Mmeujfcﬂo-o{,’wmmhM :
%(:L mM done ?zem,d.ai.ce_ willy the Govl ordex.” Due Lo the u.h,ggz.olalbm ,ﬁa Sﬁtd&t{i
i ; ¢ ! m il AL ‘t i» ool possidie Lo aceomadals thiseumencasec
W ’”%U*me'mdq . and l?m,s 4.%; Mdua &1£a. ﬁmmaﬂ;f Sehaol ﬁeud_cg aw, Ahens qne
lacclents o B G bl - g e o Kl Thicf ol gel ctmisiom. bov ool 7,
: %cﬁl&wwwm ah Ahe & 3‘-{5 aliom waf%éeﬁq{;

eal eoetam Jlo afl Lo edue o okl de

egﬁ‘ ! ‘M : ) M ‘%gg‘%w‘{%ﬁe : ' 4 ;_000 D.tu.d.ﬂ_m,t/j #ne%&ae&ax b BUV"‘-.. I
8,@& OF na ﬁﬁ%ﬂ”ﬁi_s cleby is this project designed to serye? oy o vde

«

IEJ wrdd eus 4%LL~ﬁu¢?ﬁtr19 %fﬁ ?@m¢ﬁ11£ e olites ?ijiﬁv;éaL#LMg
s?. Yo € .64 Clurects Rorel ‘

O.oudget Sunmmary-Cost Estimates(Based on costs expected approximately one
yvear after date of annlication,ovnerating costs exclided)

List in detail cost estimates cefs

N

2) Land spurchase..

0 C L] Ca ) e e .-Fi‘la_."&‘%’l ‘{./5 ,(mn}ogm‘“(’d:'
b)f-;__".“LStI’UCtiOﬂ COStS..Ip-.M‘S (LN ® IQ.ZHJQQIQO:loo.-:ol...l.lllﬂ.'
(If several buildings are enviséged,list cost fcr each)

C)%Il_lLlrl’lj.B}ij.IlgStiIuolticit.>:\nollllo!-i...e.l.t.co 5 %« & 880 00 03
(ibtach 1ist with nrice quotations.Remember shiping and
_hendling costs,if asplicable)

L]

‘.IL%I'"L‘Li_'—“n’.lentvot.tli'o:i‘..pl-e.coot.loloochtlttll- a8 8 © 8 @ 0 2 6 e "R .
{ .otoeh list with nrice quotations,Remember shinping and . ¢
. handling costs if applicable.) :

L—')-:nollu&i-a-o-oonunuaaeo-vn-o-ocuooovo-o-e-tn @ 0 8 C % b s e e w R

Total costs..._..............M:.S:‘.-..%........“.”” /L{’glom

Less amount of available susport(state somrce,nlease)..

N [

2otal requested via LWF/CDS
1045¢1f heln

If this project nroposal includes a program where self-help is
involved;describe in detail what is invisioned and approximate
< value to overall nrojecte. fY !LJ



11, Overating costs (To be listed for 1nformat10n will not
be covered through ILWF/CDB) 257

a)Estimated annual onerating ccsts.....e..$£§..

b)Lssured by whom(letter must be attached) €.€4 Cliuvsl, favwals

koo /S e
¢)Will the nroject eventually be self supporting? After what

neriod of time ¢ /

%.TlﬂgﬁﬁgCuozg
a)How soon,after funds are available,can you start the pro- (2
ject? g o ) e '
éy@{%Anm o oventh &?ﬁé{/égmé;x‘a4¢ Reatiie
b) How long will it talke to complete the project? 3 9?39%%44¢7

c)Can any fase of the sroject be established as a complete
individual workable unit? /VQT

d) loproximate date of completion 3 qq¢@¢$4&0 g ﬁiﬂ, 7L6@447§j

&ML‘U
13Personnel Requirements
Please state personnel needs and how much personnel WA
will be obtained.,

a) Indigenous nersonnel N s
b)Non-indigenous nersonnel N ks
c)Is any assistence required for procurement of nersonnel? /Yib.

d)If thls 1% hUlldlnC sroject request;Will sponsoring body
provide thelr owm builder? =

e)Ifgandwer Lo 4) is yes;Will builder be on the job when %L€Jg_
arojeet is veady to be imnlemented? (Usually 6 months to :

one year alter all forms have been satisfactorily completed

Gh, sunporting documentatior
%&%ﬁ%ﬁi&_?}m_ﬁ;}&'.:T_',L'EL' senkation ﬂ{M bed f é Af / f/(Zg ﬂ?téalmﬁﬁ
Please attach blue nrints,sketches,architects drawings
g;f%w42

for all srojectsif - leWﬂ
Please attach na;s, ﬂO o8, siides etec.




15,Please list any other develonment nrojects in which the
shonsoring church and /or mission is involved(even though)
completed%.List also how and through whom these nrojects
are financed,

-

‘IIIP’

A
16 Remarks
“Here state any Sﬁ@Clal considerations which are not included
above.

The encigling .oejmc'fog.ﬂnﬁgf eflmekai kqmaf.,q,uumataf;ﬁtio-};.wvcdfam&
tkwr.’wmdzd Mo M’tﬂbﬂ J,Jo-hufaim and deon edh acwo&o[e%/&‘j TN —

ufoq,et adhmeidled ﬁtmo[augm..un ecausling MJM{M
wm oaden fo gie a weld olisedpplined W’E’ ed_“i:)t:_m

SMEDW dhe glar amdl raguest ofl the alsoye pebool beng fuk

17,Name of person with whom correspondence will be carried on:

Me. M Kool , Aeewtors Gt Gl Inisrte fokernt
B ex e (awakbs.

Name of »nersons who should receive copies of corresnondence

A s A e

@Wwfeiu QCT[C a,fqy[ €. 8/«/_@ OIKR el HJWZJL&HSAC‘Z.Q

\L@,@AA/{'&J« ‘Q« Q AP R_Duu.a-{u (Lo / g@«%za

O’eﬁzu 8 ? (J\A_ﬁ. \Q{G'&U/Lw G/Ltwu..a’b—' ﬁ/bf'&bw |

Gngr. ﬁf &XPEA{{Q Ai&f?u/ﬁzva o Czbﬁi#éh
E-aﬁ'ﬂ/,{ o Eevesa.,

e
e e TS
AL 7o e
( M K@’ﬁd@)
o M—Ml/fé’ SRE
E;{HQ? /fgkLLg£LL
o%wm/ 2.5

em%&ny
Bethesda Girls’ Middle Bchool,
RANCHIL



4 Sl
- - -

U
d_—-_._‘
e
——

Vs

Fxtract {rom the mlnutm of the Sehool managing Committee
held on ?n4¢68
Item Noseee2
The Sehool manegzing Comnictes is nlesse’ 65 acsent the
s willingmess of the schools heals and staff renresentatibis
to reopen the gsehool imme iately witah was olose’ Aue to
strike since 192,3,63

R¥30LUTIONS
(a) It &3 thercPfare res lve’ thad bolh thﬂ sehaﬂl“ 1. "y
‘ ggeiiie G6,F. L, Chureh bsoys Middle- qﬂhenlA?v reapened fpom

18,4 ,€8
{(b) The Secretary 18 authorisei to comrunieate the decizion
of the Commitlee Go the hrals of the institulne fopr

a~smnliznce,
$c)
{4) : T T
pCCec— : / _
P Lfth
(o) STORTTARY ? /

Copy forwarded to the Healmaster G,7,L, Churet Boys Middle
> School (Raneti)/ Headulsstress Sebhesa’a Glrls Middle
School Ra 2kl for m@cvfsary astion ( f
gvoRr?
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THE LUTHERAN WORLD FEDERATION

LUTHERISCHER WELTBUND - LUTHERSKA VARLDSFORBUNDET - FEDERATION LUTHERIENNE MONDIALE

General Secretary : The Rev. André Appel, D. D. “ Associate General Secretary : The Rev. Carl H. Mau, Jr.

Community Development Liaison Route de Ferney 150

and Validation Service 1211 Geneva 20, Switzerland
Telephone 333400 Telex 23 423

A Joint Agency of the LWF Telegrams LUTHERWORLD

Commissions on World Mission, GENEVA

World Service and Latin America

Staff Committee : April 5, 1968

The Rev. Carl H, Mau, Jr.

hairman

The Rev. Sigurd Aske, Ph.D.

Mr. Robert K. Knutson, B. C.E.,P. E.
The Rev. Bruno Muetzelfeldt, D. D.
The Rev. Eugene Ries

The Rev. Guido Tornquist

Secretary : Miss Christa Held

The Rev, Christ Bijoy Aind
Pramukh Adhyaksh, CGossner
HBvangelioal Luthepran Church
Renehi

Bihar / INDIA

Dear President Aind,

mwumtmnwﬁhml'wtmtmu&hthepwnlﬁatm
Bethesda Girls’ Middle School, I found that the drawings that had
been presented for this project request did not agree with the sctual
buildings nor the plan that was in mind, I was informed that the plans
and estimates will be re-worked and sent in to our office. As yet we
have not received this informetion.

Before we can process the request wny further we will need this as welil
as the answers to the guestions that were presented in our letter of
December 20, 1967,

With kind regards,
Sincerely yours,

A

Robert K. Knutson

eet Dr, Berg, Berlin
The Secretary Bethesda Girls Middle School |/

REK bk



To
The Secretary,
K.S.S.g
G+E.L.Church, Ranchi.
: Dated the 20/, / 1967
Please find the enclosed form meant for
G.D.&.'aully filed in for your approval and o!&ﬁth

transmission to the addressee.

i
-

For this act of your kindness, we sh;il be much
thankful to you.

Yours sinecersly,

Secretary, 3557i7¥f7

Bethesda Girls' Middle School.
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Please do not use aay other langag-o but Englisny Geruan or Freach
and no other curreacy but

LoJiame of proischse

1, Gossnr Boys Middidle Faglisy School fuusledig

2, Locakdogs (Couatry, Rkmeés District, Town, as detalled as possibl

RANCH
Gr £. L. CHURCH COMPOUND
BILMAR —~ ENIIA:

3. applicant and/or dody (and persons) legally resvoasible for
ARdselencabion auid gunarvisian - e nersilect

Here stute whether the coatrol of tals project will rest with the
spoasoring earch or ailss 1oa as listed uader 4., or whether
specified persoas or a board of control will be responsisle £ar the

projects If the latter applies, pleuse state the relatiousiip
detween such persaa or board and spousoring echureh or alss

19&1'
attacaiag wor mgpiw or relevant docunentss

A CURRTERT ContREGAT LM, G E. L .
A CHURCH, RANC KT ‘'well Conhol zu/éwa/awﬁ

L el ey Gt
gl U~ Wa&é&—%ﬁw—@mq
a,.r'fr

WM BetharFs 4175



Here state whetaer tae project is sponsored the iadigenous
chureny & mission or both, and attach aoriginal or photocoony of
relevant docunents « iy

Sp oz sored by - TUE _ HEAD— O ARTERSCENTREG -
' ~AZICAl G EL. CHURCH, RANCHT
BIHAR|TNDIA-

\
5 Cheurauce 2otalaed Lroms

Here state the name of the churca dody and mission ageney,
where applicable, which have approved and authorised this project,
and attach original or photocopy of relevant documents.

T KENDRIVA SALAHKARL SABHA: oflhd
Go B L CLIURCH. RAMCH I- Aas af//bmﬁ A
awthoxiseol /éﬁ/a,oi-,

Here state aname of any technically qualified person, goveramental

or other agencies, which have been coagulted aund expressed

evaluation of this nroject.It is of particular ilmportance that the
“attitude of government be ascertained and its approval ootained

wnere applica ble, ittach originals or photoconies of relevant
documentation,

Agﬁpdvﬁioruhw¢~ o CevE %%4%L%¢v» Ao 57%%vafumf

T /bygfgc/;&.



: L 6' 4 'W.

a'-)-:-ﬁtz-xhral situation and srevailing needs whieh are to be
improved by the nrojects !

b) Details of type and scope of program envisaged in the project
(for nospitals indicate nunber of deds and patients, for
schools ete, number of studeats earolled)

& .‘7/1_ Schvs€y @QM?M Schnl fecilalelps %
J&-&g I Y & prese~l cme of-th 5’“"/4"1’5’
- %/{AI Joeal Pelhrata Givls [+€ Schovl |

| (cbtc GEL church) s beinp T 777
ﬁ;‘ﬁﬁ\:é il fer dlirmpp—oTtht™

Primia, genmt . Ths O grmtrin
Schrt i, ofome o~ S S e
Oleor amen pili— I o "'"'V o
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( Jperating costs exeluded) 7 Let
List ip detail cost estim.tes e.ge /qu?f A o aadd
a) Land purchase /A 0(

an B 54 i M

b) Constmection costs
(If several bulldiugs are eavisaged, list costs for each)

Q - B 19 SOLERT % sy

0 e afpohe — A,

e) Furnisalags =5
(..ttach list with price quotations, Remembder snipp:l.ng
and handliong costs, if apolicubla)

AR vs g- 193¢
£ 0 £ =00 ¢
?‘/} V.-.."oC{ W,‘,.ﬂ-i.,( /_’; e
d) iquipmeat

(.ttach list with prica quotations. Remember a':zi;;ﬁ\j.ng
and haxdling easta, if applicable) \

’ Wl i A

Total costs = u@ 25 76‘?1 ‘: \-7

| \
Less amount of availadle supnort (stute source, pleas'o\g:
3 do-,,a,/znﬁ;vl, Ry 2500 =00 U

Total requested via LWF/CDS _— 2, 26 26? 77 ().S' 13384

9s Operating Costs ' 1
(To e listed for mramtin .9 will not ve coverad tarsugh

L F/CDB) \,
a) Bstimated annual operating costs S'/&*“@ QL_M\

b) assured by wvhom (letter to be attached,nlease JW\ ﬁ”‘"‘“’”

¢) Will the project eveatually de ulr-auppariug?-;s er what p

period of time? i g A
: M s C‘M 3%
\
a) How soon, after funds are available, caa you start d ;

Wﬂ.m

b) How long will it take to complete the vroject < hyvex/nalefl
‘f— o ‘f.*o i 2{2\
¢ can any phage of the urajoct be established as ﬂi 1q\fmpleat'.o i

individual workadle ualt? \67 _ __Hs(

d) «pproximate date of complation, Lt e tha



Please state personanel needs and how such nersonnel will be
obtained,

a) Indigenous ve “sonnel

b) Hon-indigenous personuel

c)=$s any assistance nqduirod for procurement of personnel?

For buildiag projectss /
Please attach dluepriats, sketches, architects draw X

for_all prolects if nossibles

Please attach maps, paotos , slides eto.'/

13. _liemarikss
dere state any lpoainl considerations whieh are not included
aboves

-E@Cz 4&x:34u71? Sehovts oz%iaL GE.L. Chured ol f&w“clk'
W%M‘ﬁ‘/)rm‘:ﬂ_ Seceds AR QCWW
Childrer . G.E. 1. Chuwech €5 Sihualiol on the Heaxl

ke City Swrroiumolect by nen-Chishan /W .

anel War geow wnihh af Covelic Lpe0

Chwshow b /ym A gef aPmmitd MW

4 M/’iﬂf? VN WDL‘P“‘-f Chn'Siean vohhidere
b ogrelae B gwe pell M}»M “""'Zr"@"gw‘“

-z 09 nieemmeny U /7Cn~v el e guer)-
c?{g,._"a/{ﬂw .S(/A«"’V& (n.w-—f WW?/&-
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TOPOS: assroon !
Lowey Pri Scheel, ,
GeBelis C | Compound ,Ranchi,
Itenm quty. deseription
1 37,77 m°® Txeavation in hard soll
for the foundation of the
building “encl.clearing of
the day-bricks and fill-ur
of the ground.
2 32,11 »® Foundation of 1lst class
brigk work. in cement 118
3 99,97 m°  DBrock work for superstmi-
eture of lst brieks in
cement lime mortar 112:12,
outside plain for pointing
in proper English *
4 18,40 m Pillars 0.38 x 0,28 in
addition to item 3
5§ 280,02 m® Cement plaster 3" 114
6 120,89 n® Lime plaster 3" 114
7 282,60 n° 11"1:911 pointing in cement
' H]
8 11.52 m° Coment plaster with poli-
ghing for black board
9 216,20 m> 1" patont stone floor 1:2:4
_ in coment inel, polishing
10 218,20 u© 4" ary ram khoa
11 363,01 m® Whito wash in 3 coats
12 8+33 m® Woodon windows, f'rames of

sal wood with strong dou~
ble mortice-tenon-joints,
with shutters and iron

bars ready fixzed to walls

13th May,1966,

P{1) - 8,
rate/unit total
1,00/m3 82.77
85,75/m° 1,147,938
87,50/m3  8,148.38
5.50/m 101,20
1.65/n2 394,33
1.25/m° 162.36
1.15/a° 325,00
8,75/m° 43,20
8,25/m2 702,94
1.95/m° 421,77
1,05/ 682,42
54,50/ 431,24

7,649,24



(33
ftem = aquty. &m!.m:aa ratefmit total
_ ' NPy 7,649,24
13 17 pes. -Mﬁl::m,n:&v m;;nm»
! _
g A 1 i 2.7B/poe 48,75
14 89,44 m  Drain of bricks, 75 en .
_ wide, pointsd. 8o 50/m 412,26
15 264,80 @ Steel voof constmuction
of trusses and puriins, 28,00/  6,620,00

16 234,20 n°  feor vith cabés-
s
@ m"‘ -
sy marbs, 15,65/2°  4,144,12

b1 25,08 u° Windows and doops to paint
- with 1 coat vamish ard ¢
cegts eiilmmnm

Fos +he mmng' avpRoT, wi1l be nesded,
%o b Pefunded 1s ﬁ.m. 2,1.» M 2,500, for

rafl, TS

- -



HIGH CLASS 'CABINET MAKERS, REPAIRERS & ORDER SUPPLIERS
Prop.— Gurucharan Singh
CHURCH ROAD, RANCHI

Ref.... sssreres 01T T N e e 196
Description No. ' size Price per Total price
article
Desk (Salewood) 250 3h'x2h'x1.2" @35.00 H.8750,00
Table " 14 = 2'x3'x2}’ @ 25.00 ®. 350,00
T
Chair s
{ Ir|| 3
(armless) 4\ @ 12,00 M.168.00
i '-!!'!1|
’.1‘@
J,.-'}:.'I f" ]\I ;:!‘ 'f\‘
FERON :
/;l 3 .\;"\\I". G. Total k.9.263.00
;f{ }; : Jf}.i{_}\'f Ao S;ud.h ¥ urniture W ot o
SRS Neliri e
e | / '\‘ mawh)
g R ' Sole Propriei
%
L
!
B
i



THE BETHESDA GIRLS' MIDDLE SCHOOL.
G'. [ ] L

File Noe5/33 /BGS=68e Dated the)> February, 1968,

To,
MreK.Schwerk,
Director,
TelTeCoifudiey
RANCHI.
Dear Sir,

Perhaps yeou recallect ocur aecision of the
Schoocl lManaging Sommitiee dated the 3rd. Feb, 68
in which ycu have been requested te prepare the
necessary 'PLAN? for the proposed extensicn of our
Bethesds Girls' Middle Scheol Renchie May 1
reguest that the came 'PLAN' be prepsred at an
early cdate and gent to the Secretary CDS for

nesessary asctions

Yours faithfully,

Al foito CEP—

22 £/¢é1

(MJEPREKETTL) Seéretary,

BETHESDA GIRLS' MIDDLE SCFOOL.,
GeEBsL.CHURCHey R A NC H I.
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TECHNICAL TRAINING CENTRE FUDI

E GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH UNDERTAKING

FUDI P.O.
DT.RANCHI/BIHAR

The Secrestary, DATE 31lst January
e e e G B o Y ]
;otha—?sria Girlss dle School, ReEg. C (4) 5/52.
GeBsL. Chureh Compound,

L :_,___-_:1._'{._:_ _1_1_ _i__c

L L i Yy -
Mbe Sehool Mansging Committee on 2-2- 83,
Dear Mr. Kerketta,
»
Many thanks for yvour kind invitabtion for next
Saturday. I am véry sorry to tell vou that I am returning on that

very morning by #lane from Calcutta. So it might be possible that

1 -am-not-wight if- time. -Morsover-I am-a little-under pressure-of

time a8 my work at TTC Fudi is waitine for mé. So I am asking vou
whether vou can make it possible to have a short discussion only
as soon as I am coming to your meeting.

1]
- L - T * P e L
ery sorry to give you this finconvenience.

A E

Yougs faithful 1"

ro8 Tuckmcar TRAWmBG'

VM ld"li/(\_/

=
L

Qo

R o Y



g?FICE OF THE BETHESDA GIRLS' MIDDLE SCHOOL.

File No 05/3{5{-68.

Dated the 29thedanuary,1968.

To,
The Director,
TeToCoFudie
Dear Sir,

You are requested to attend in our
Sehool Managing Committee of Bethesda Middle
Sehool Ranehi to consider and select the Site
for the extension of the buildinge. This meeting
will be held on 3rd Feb'68 at 8eAeM. in the
KeSeSe Office Toome

Yours faithfully,

KoLl
(M<Kerketta) /2/%%§

Secretary,
Bethesda Girls' Middle School
- GeEsLeChurche RANCHTI.
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH '

(Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH  : Rev. C. B. AIND HEAD OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : Rev. B, MINZ G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY : Rev. Dr. M. BAGE Bihar/india
TREASURER ; Mr. G. A, TIRKEY Phone : 510
Noo ﬁ{ /63/ PA-54 Ranchi Dated 1lth Jan.1963.
To
Mr.M.Kerketta

Secretary MiddiexBzhonis
Proposed Gossner Boys' Middle School
Ranchie

Subject :- Bill No.1864/66 from T.T.C.Fudi,

Dear Mr.Kerketta,

The above mentioned bill was sent to you from TTC Phudi
in connection with the construction of the Middle school building.Out of
the same bill the KSS has paid Rs.10,00/- out of the Planning Commlssion
money,but there is an amount of RS.1,968.45 still due %o be paid.Please
manage to clear up this dueﬁoutstanding against L.P.School.Please treat
it very urgent and deal with TTC Phudi directly.

Yours Sincerely,

A L]

Pramukh Adhyaksh
ccy Director Schwerk. ‘ GELChurch Ranchi.

“.’».-\ Tl o



| e

Tour Programme for Hr.K.fnubson
Secretary for CRS/LUF from
£1-26 Jamuary 1963.

21e1e68w= Arrival at Ranchi at 7.56 A from Caleutta.

2241463 == Vizit of Press, ' Trgeschool and Bethesda
Girls® Hiddle Sehooles s b Gan,) o

£3¢1.68 == After breskfast leaves for T.T.C.Purulia at about 9 A.M.
nmga&muhm Vigit of TTC, Return to Ranchi

2441463 =~ After breakfsst stert from Ranchi by © A.M. reaching
at sbout 10,80, After visiting farm return to Ranch
ubmt 1 P.M«for lunch,

B AaH m aa 11 Adi. After lunch
and return to Ranechi i‘w the evening,

2641468 == At Ranchi.

Prmmw,
¢¢ for information tos- - GELChureh Ranchi.

leShri C.d.Tirkey Chainpur.

Ze8hri J.8.Iuther GELC Press. 5
3.0iss H.Bhengra BeWeT.5. :

4. Secretary Bethesda G.M.Sehools
Se3hri Herman Lalkra,Manager

mmmm&asmmmu&mmem
as mentioned in the programme.



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH (/|

{Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860} e
PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : Rev. C. B. AIND HEAD OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : Rev. B, MINZ G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY . Rev. Dr. M. BAGE Bihar/India
TREASURER + Mr. C. A, TIRKEY Phone : 510
No. 10-14/68, Ranchi the bth January 1968,

To,
Mr. CodoTirkey
Mr. J.S.Luther
Miss, lielen Bhengra
¥r. Harman Lakra
Seeretary, Bethesada girls wméddle scheoeol.

Bubjeet 1 Visit of Mr, R.K.Knutseon, Secretary for Social Programs
DWN/LWF, to Ranchi to see the CDS. prejects of the Gossner
Church.

PDear brother and sister,

Your attention is drawn on the subjeet cited
above which s for your information and needful, Brether Knutsom
has informed me that he will be arriving here on Jamueary 21,1968
and will be in our area tiil 26th Jan., 68, During these days Xhka he
will visit our CDS project centers like, printing press, T.T.C, Purulia,
‘Bethesada Womens Training Centre,Chuoinpur High Scheol, Agricultural
programme at Lall, Bethesada Girl's Middle School, Each of you are
requested to be ready to explain every peint raised by him in connection
with your ODS mmk project.

Yours Sincerely,

Pramukh Adhyaksh,
GaE.L.Chureh, Ranchi.



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{Red. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH . Rev. C. B, AIND HEAD OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : Rev. B. MINZ G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY : Rev. Dri M. BAGE ¥ Bihar[India
TREASURER : Mr. C. A. TIRKEY Phone : 510
Noe_5 7/ /67/PA=35 Ranchi Dated 20 ' Nov.1967.
—
To

Mr.Robert K.EKnutson
CDS/ LWF

150 Route de Ferney
1211 Geneva 20
&W'i‘tzarlam.

Subject:- Proposed Bethesda Girls' Middle School.
Reference:~ Your letters dated £8.,9.,67 and 30,10,67.

ﬁgar My ,Knutson,

As per your letters quoted above the requisite informations
gould not be given garlier due to some informations which had to be gathered
from outside the church, and preparation of a fresh sketeh plans However now
/the duplicate copy of the application along with a fresh sketch plan of the
' proposed school building is forwarded herewith.

: We hope this application and the plan will meet all require-
ments. The plan shows a portion of the old build and the proposed four
rooms to be constructed,Previously the drawing sent to you was made only of
those perts of the building which the school authorities wanted to take up,
i.e.four rooms only. The entire building comprising 20 rooms 1is capable of
accormodating 1000 students,as stated in the application form.

I regret for the late submiséion of the spplication.
With brotherly love and Christian greetings,

Yours Sincerely, AN

- L

Pramukh Adhyaksh,
Copy to:- The Secretary GELChurch Ranchi.
Bethesda Girls' Middle School
Ranechi for information.



BETHESDA GIRLS PROPOSED MIDDLE SCHOOLe
GeE.L+CHURCH« RANCHI.

File Noe5/ Dated the 12th.November, 1967.

To

Th; Chairman 9

The Ranchi Committee on Properties.,
BeE L .Church+RANCHI ¢

Dear Sir,

We are very much thankful to the Ranchi Committee
on Properties for their kind help to the Bethesda Girls'
Proposed Middle School for doing construction works such as
cementing the rloor%?na office room of thb Head-Mistress
and for fixing of two window shutters and door shutteres

Yours faithfully,

&> :
: Sdcretary, z/ﬂo/é7
Bethesda Girls' U+Pe«School A

GeE.L.Church.Ranchi«
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH  \°'.

{Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860) 9 ’

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH . Rev. C. B. AIND
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : Rev. B. MINZ ‘20/ ?[ G,?'. HEAD OFFICE
SECRETARY : Rev. Dr. M. BAGE G. E. L. Church, Renchi
TREASURER + Mr, C. A, TIRKEY Bihar[India .

Phone : 510 |

e
No._ 83 /67/PA-85 Ranchi Dated 20th Sept'67.

To !
MroRobert K.EKnutson,
Gen, Seey, CDS/ LWF
150 Route de Ferney
1211 Geneva=20
Switzerland.

Sub:- Project Request : Proposed Bethesda Girls'
¥iddle SchoolyRanchi.

Dear Brother Kmutson,

I an enclosing herewith the project request form duly
filled in for the above mentioned school,along with the estimate of cost
and ggg sketeh plan of the project,for favour of your consideration and
sanetion,

Bnelos: as stated above.
i o Yours Sincerely,

v Pramuih Adhyaksh,
ecc: Secretary B.G.Middle School, GELChurch Ranchi,.

Ranchi w/r to his letler
datedB30e1e67e
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1. Ngme of project:

Please do not use any other language btut English,Cerman or Frenck, ani no
other aurrency but US

BETHESDA WomeN's TRAINING ScHooL.
HosTeL Bureping

RANCHI .

2 location; ( Country, District, Town, as detailed as possible)

G.EsL CHURCH CoMPounND
BIHAR.] [NDJA.

Appliaant nni/o:' ‘body(and persons) legally responsible for the
implementation and = yision of the proje ~

Here state whether the control of this projeet will rest with the sponsoring

clurch or mission as listed under 4., or whether specified persons or a boaxd

of control will be responsible for the project. If the latter applies, please

state the relationship between such person or board and the sponsoring church
- or mission, attaching originals or photocopies or relevant documents.

GOSSNER Evancerical Lutweran Chorcn, Rancs;

; w ol CJWJY&H Ahe ‘/9703.&&!:

b«mzf&. Zhe to{.ulm/'{lm /3 parel

0‘% s | Chaned Qg ke QM J‘h.ﬂ?‘\_&?,bm‘—? Co mrna et ‘7"

Ha

A e thgscta Women's

J'?‘Lﬂ.:.h_,b\»j c)«./ra—-*‘.




P _f}jr__‘\
_m' - z - )
PONSOT AN 21 ' I'_
Here state whether the mm is H:Iomm by the indigencus church, a
miesion or both, and at origi cr photocepy of relevant documenta.
Sponsoved by:- THE GossNneER EvangELICAL
LoTHERAN CHuRcr, KANCHI
Bruar /| [NDIA .

Se Clearance obtained froms

Here state the name of the church body and mission agency, where applicable,
which have approved and amthorized this project, anmd ettach original or
photocopy of relevant decuments. _

The KENDRIYA SALAHKARI SAaBmA ot tha

G. E.L. CHURCH, RaNCH] han approved awsl
autdhoviseod tha '/:ryuge_c/tar

8. Endorsement received from:

Here state name of any technically qualified person, governmental or
other agencies, which have been consulted and expressed evaluation of
this project. It ie of particular importance thet the attitude of
government be uscertained and ite approval obtained where applicable.
Attach originals or photocopies of relevant documentstion.

The Teehnical Training Conhs FPhusli, Ronels
ﬂ“n“‘gl“ A D owety My Klaws Schwerk q%a,&‘j-o‘u{
‘noer oomed (Rachidest hos ben Comwaulted , The
E\OUJ-.QD\J&ro‘h gi{ﬁmw 0’!, Tls Cra-ve-rnmu«_f: g—év JBKLMT" s
hevs afaprrved Lo "P""‘j%i- Tie B eluscla Wormens _E"‘:JV\-{;
Sch oo A £ a %&h%?nwi ﬂwgy\}se_allé‘u\,w-é- At .e"h f,M. ‘
of wpgracivg i Sehrel ani of Thai Governraud apmw:.,
D-chyu:mls Comelition wes T deuld a Jrated Aor

Sehosd



..,.‘_‘9

- ; !,f 3 ,\

2. Project deseription:
a) General situation and prevailing needs which are to be improved
by the project;

b) Details of type and ascope of program envisaged in the project
(for hospitals indicate mumber of beds and patienis; for schools
etc. mmber of students enrolled).
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( Opersting costs exclnded)

List Jn detail cost estimates g.g»
) Land purchase — lawd fee

b) Construction costs ) =
(If severs] buildings are enviseged, list costa for each)

Sce lached Sheck T, Ruilelug . V8.8 LEAT
: we |4 V.S 91) .

¢) Purnishings
( Attach list with price q:atatio;u. Remember shipping
and hend ts, if applicable).
i e .é_.e! ‘pgfuc—:-cfn{_cl g‘ﬂQLQL = u.S., & 1064

d) Bguipment

( Attach list with price quotations. Remember shipping
and handling costs, if applicable)

e)

Total costs ¢ L e R

less amount of available support(state source, please).

Total requested via L¥P/0nS R ES T
m e — .

9. Operating Costs .
(To be listed for informstion, will mot be covered through INF/C0S)

a) Bstimated enmgl opersting costs
b) Asured by whom (letter to be attached, please)

e) Will the project eventually be selfesmipporting? After what periocd of time?

40, Time Factors,

a) How soon, after funis are available, can you start the rojecty

w a rontl
b) How long will it take to complete the project? approvimately Jmondio

¢) Can any phase of the project be established as a complete indiﬁduai
workable unity g

d) approximate date of cowpletiom, . D neriths .
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1le Persomnel reuirements | not needed
Please state personnel needs end how such personnel will be obtained.
a) Indigencus personnel
b) Noneindigencus personnel
¢) Is any aasiutsncﬁ required for procurement of personnel?
Please attach blueprints, sketchee, architects drawings
for gll projeets if possible:
P.lam attach meps, photos, slides etc.
AS, Remgrkss
Here state any special considerations which are not included.above.
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6.
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Congtruction of proposed Girls' Middte School st GeBele
Cempeund at Ranchi.

SPECTFIC ATTON

Bxcavation for foundation to be made 2'6™ deep and 2'-6" wide
with cement ooncrete 13315 with stone aggregate of M and
under of-quaritzite stons, 9% thick over one brick fiat solimg
of 18t class bricka. e

Briek wovk first class in cement (1:8) to be raised
3'-6® hish upto printh above ground 1evel.

Superstructure : Brickwork in cement mertar (128) in super-
gtricture to be finfshed with-cement plaster (1:8) both-outsid
&6 inside. Main walls %t be jO® thick =md partidtion wall
t be 5% thick with-4" dia iS. reinforcemert placed at
intervess of three ayers of brick

Fiooriags o be 3/4" patens-sione fiooring over 37 thiek
Pivgh class remmed khoa of 13" size and under over well
raaned sarbi

=]

Aald

Briokwork to be well seaked in water for four days at leagh
ang joints o wacked ous-te A depth-of A% Gaap. Bafore 2%
thisk gement plester walls to be well watered. Whitewashing
threo coats to inslde walls and & coat of colour washing over
two soats ol whitewashing to outside walls. :

Roof 1= Roof to be big six cormgated isbestos cement reof
supporsed on sleel LrusSes gnd amgle iron purting vigidry
pl@ced over ouder walls as shown on Fraving, Trusses-and pur-
1ins w be painied two coats of steel paint before placing
the hele Shdete AeU. shoets to fixed with L bkeoks % puriins

A !

and bitusse washers U 'be provided.

Baack bomsds to be provided as shown in the drawing.

Booi;.a and windows % be as shown in-drawing. Satwoed 400!‘_’,
and window frames to be filxed in war1 with M.3. Hold fast

in gesert concrete.

Printh ares = ¥ X 2001-0" x 30'-0" = 655 sft.
Pl 3 x 8347 x 32'-97 = 2729 sit.

1 x 63'=3" x 490" 3099 sft.
Totan = 12378 sft.

Rate Ras. 12,00 p‘ofr sft. of p1inth area
' | = RS. 1'“8' 536.00

'Rupééa'éﬁs' Lakh, forty eight thousand five hundred and
thirty six only.

“A e -
""T"-r-:..r_..;._ —_— A
271, 62
( T.3. Ekxke }
BsSc.y B.E.
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Te

Censtructien ef prepesed Bey's Middle Scheel at GeE.L.
Cempeund at Ranchi.

SPECIFICATION
Exeavatien for foundatien te be made 2'-6" feep and 2'=6" wide
with cement cencrete 133:5 with stene aggregate of 12" and

under of quartzite stene, 9" thick ever oeme brick flat selinmg
of 18t ¢1ass bricks. '

Brick werk first e¢lass in cement (1:8) te be raised 1'=6™ high
upte piinth abeve greund Tevel.

Superstructure : Brickwerk in cement mertar (1:8) in super-
structure te be finighed with cement plaster (1:8) beth eutside
and ingide., Main walls te be 10" thick and partitien walls ve
be 5" thick with 2" dia M.S3, reinforcement placed at imtervals
of three layers of brick.

Fieering te be 3/4" patent stene fieering ever 3™ thick first
cl1ass rammed khea of 1A™ size and unier ever well rammed earth.

Brickwerk te be well seaked in water fer feur days at least
and jeints te be racked eut te a depth of A™ deep. Before 4"
thick cement plaster walls te be we1l waterek. Whitewashing
three ¢oats te inside walls and a ceat eof celeur washing ever
twe mats of whitewashing te eutside walls.

Reef :~ Reef te be gk big six cerrugated Asbestes cement reef
supperted en steel trusses and angle iren purlins rigidiy pla-
ced ever euter walls as shewn en drawing., Trusses and puriins
te be painted twe ceats ef steel paint befere placing the

AeCo Sheet. A,C, sheets te fixed with I heeks te purliins and

bitumen washers te be previded.
Brack beards te be previded as shewn in the drawimg.
Deers and windews te be as shewn in drawing. Saiweed deers amd

windew frames te be fixed in wall with M.S. he1d faster in
cemen &t cencrete.

P1ingh area :- 1 x 286%'=9" x 34t'-6" = 9893 sft,
(Main baitding) 1 x 89%-9" x 42'-6" = 3814 sf%,
Tetay = 13707 sft.

Rate Rs, 12,00 per sft. ef plimth area = Rs. 1,64,484.00

(Latf#ines ete) 1 x 34%-6" x 16'=6" = 586 sft.
1 x #1'=-3" x 16'-6" = 682 sft.
Tetal = 1286 sft.

To Lélé-/@ eeg L%A,‘Je_vah L0y Ay /f{,m
A ﬁ(‘: , ib‘%
| ( 1.8. Ecka )/ /76

B.a e. 9 B.!.

Rate Rs. 8.00 of plinth area = Rs. 10,144,400



To,

Mr, HeGrothaus,

Yishunahay.

Dear Sivy

I enclose buildine plan of the Cossmer Boys' Middle

School with an estimate ¢ The plan is already sanctioned by the

Government authoritiess

In the Headmaster's report it will be found that this

school was established in 1838 and hence (1) BLOOK ONRE is 114 years

olds

This Blogk is very old with earthen beick walls and earthen

tiled roof's This Blogk may collspse at any time as 18 is too old.

(25

(3)

(4)

and

for

BROCK Two~with four rooms plus Headmaster's Uffice 1s pucea
brick built with asbestos sheet roofing,

BLOCK Three =with two rooms is aiso pucca brick built with
asbestos roof, .

BLOCK Four - We had taken up constructing this block with three
rooms shown in preens We have completed upto plinthe We have
no fund for its completion s In the report it will be found
that on account of building fund the sehool receives - averares
Rs 24000400 per annume

¥he entire amount is used up for contingency and other buildine
furnitures repairese S, Q_A{%

The estimate is for Rs 404000400 Forty for Block fours

We shall,be very prlad if you would kindly arrange for assistance
completion of the Block Nos 4 - shown in crreene

Yours faithfully,
(Rev, c«.h'riI‘TKEY)
Secretary,
School Manarine Committee,

Gossner Boys' Middle School,
RANCHI,

Thanking youe



1e¢ Bricks - 20,000 nos - Rs 24000,00
2« Cement - - Rs 24600,00
3, Sand - 10 Trucks - Rs 600,00
4, Asbestos Sheet - 66 nos - Rs 345200,00
D¢ AeCoSheet Ridpe = 22 nos - Rs 250.00
6, Steel Truss - 7 nos - Rs 5,000,600
7» Purling - -~ Rs 1550000
8, Bolts snd Nuts - - Rs 200,00
9¢ Doors and Windows :
complete = - Rs 25000,00
9 windows and 3 doors
10 Wall plaster complete - - Rs 19500400
11s Paintings with CICA :
padnts - w Rs 1500000

12¢ Flooring complete
with khoa, stone chips

end Cement etce. & Rs 4,000,00
13¢ Labour 8harges - - Rs 13,000,600
14. Furnitures - @ Rs 3.0%.%

Re  39,850,00

Say Rs 40,000,00 (Rupees forty thousand only)

>

-

e
=

Secretary,
(3. E. L. Church Boys’ Middle “chro:
RANCHL



Redding

BIMLA
w o
e | .
| L J‘Lﬁs II'YK'!-a.( ol
: Rﬂ-ﬁd‘fl\s
HARIKRISHNA B L s e

AUTO DEAL
PLYWOOD CENTRE
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You are requested to |
kindly stay for |-
DINNER.,

i Reception of Barat
Doli

PROGRAMME

... Tuesday the 2nd March 76
... Wednesday the 3rd March '76

aene 8 pm
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with

- HARIKRISHNA

(Son of Shri Narayan Dass Arora, Ranchi)

ol (heor wdt'aéme, L%a;aé/ %mﬁowna«,/ %s‘» ‘%(n/ /_@;'ﬂum‘an dim/;j
-.%nc‘f'.

AUTO DEAL With best compliments from :
Main Road, Ranchi. Phone : ALL RELATIVES
PLYWOOD CENTRE Res, 21117 and

S. N. Ganguly Road, Ranchi. FRIENDS

.-
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UNITED COMMERCIAL BANK

.................................... RANCHI
SPECIMEN SIGNATURES

SAVINGS BANK ACCOUNT NO

Mr./Mrs./Miss

Wil isign asl s o e

Mr,/Mrs./Miss

C MR B TN I B Sl i

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
1) STATE OF OPERATION—SINGLE OR JOINT

Afc. INTRODUCED BY (Current A/c}
SIGNATURES VERIFIED
o P L OFFICER
No.

NAME OF Alc.



To
United Commercial Bank

Dear Sir,
I/We have read and understood the

Rules for Savings Bank Accounts and
agree to be bound by them. Please open
an account in the following name :

Full Name

Address

Instructions

Signature___




